$SUPPLEMENT \,$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 8th

8th December, 2005

S.I. No. 34

[Legal Notice No. 126]

THE FISHERIES ACT 1998 (NO. 6 OF 1998)

APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 36 (1) of the Fisheries Act 1998, the Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources hereby appoints -

SIMON WESLEY ALEKERA

to be the Licensing Officer

The appointment shall have effect as from the 28 November 2005.

Dated at Honiara this thirty day of November, 2005.

HON. MATHIAS TARO
Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources

[Legal Notice No. 127]

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Garning and Lotteries Act, I, NELSON KILE, Minister of Home Affairs, do here by appoint:

HON. BERNARD GHIRO, MP

y ar. the

anc

oub

oisor

ing

٧S

ſ

Member of Parliament for Central Makira Constituency to be the Chairman of the Gaming and Lotteries Board.

This appointment will be for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of Hon. Casper Luiramo, MP is hereby revoked.

Dated this fifteenth day of November, 2005.

HON. NELSON KILE, MP Minister of Home Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 128]

THE LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999 (No. 1 of 1999)

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER TO THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act 1999, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

GIDEON ZOLEVEKE ALBERT MANIRA

to be Members of the Leadership Code Commission for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this first day of December, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, GCMG KStJ CSI Governor-General [Legal Notice No. 129]

THE PHARMACY AND POISONS ACT (Cap. 105)

THE POISONS (AMENDMENT) RULES 2005

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 61 of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act, the Board, (with the approval of the Minister) hereby makes the following rules -

Citation

1. These Rules may be cited as the Pharmacy and Poisons (Amendment) Rules 2005, and shall come into force on the date of publication in the Gazette.

Delete and substitution

2. The Eleventh Schedule is hereby amended by deleting same and substituting therefor the following new Eleventh Schedule as follows -

"ELEVENTH SCHEDULE

(rule 27)

Scale of fees to be paid in respect of Registration, Licence, etc.

Licence to sell Part II Poisons

\$100.00 pa

Licence to sell medicines (other than medicines in Schedule A to

the Poisons List)

\$200.00 pa

Poisons import permit (for each item on every occasion of

importation)

\$50.00 pa

Registration as a Pharmacist

\$100.00 pa

Registration as a Pharmacy Assistant

\$20.00 pa

Registration of Pharmacy Premises

\$1,000.00 pa".

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of November, 2005.

JOHNSON KOLI Minister of Health and Medical Services

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.